

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

contained in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies, and not inconsistent with the provisions of the second section of this Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may take and hold any real or personal estate to an amount Amount of capinot exceeding at any one time in the whole, the value of one hundred thousand dollars. That the capital stock to capital stock to be divided into be invested by said corporation, shall be divided into shares of \$100. of one hundred dollars each; that each proprietor who may be the owner of only one share, shall be entitled to one vote, and for every two additional shares he shall be entitled to one vote until his whole number amounts to ten votes-but no proprietor shall be entitled to more than ten votes.

tal stock.

Chapter 250.

AN ACT in addition to An Act creating the village of Brunswick a corporation for certain purposes.

Approved February 21, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, upon a certificate being filed with the Assessors of the town of Brunswick, by the Clerk of the corporation of the amount of money raised at any meeting thereof for the purpose specified in the Act to which this is additional, it shall be the duty of said Assessors within thirty days to assess said Duty of Assesamount upon the estates of persons residing on the territory described in the Act to which this is additional, and upon the estates of non-resident proprietors thereof in the same manner as is, or may be, provided for the assessment of School District taxes, with the exception of the poll tax, and the assessment so made to certify and deliver to Assessment to be one of the Collectors or other persons authorized to col-

VILLAGE OF BRUNSWICK.

lect taxes for the town of Brunswick for the time being, whose duty it shall be to collect the same in like manner as State, County and Town taxes are, or may be collected Power of collec- by said Collector. And said Collector or other person is hereby vested with all the power for collecting the same as is now, or may hereafter be exercised by the Collectors Assessors to is of town taxes. For which purpose, it shall also be the duty of said Assessors to make and issue a warrant in due form of law directing such Collector or other person, authorized as aforesaid to levy and collect the tax so assessed, and to pay the same within a time, or times, limited by said warrant, to the Treasurer of said corporation, to whom a certificate of the assessment shall also be made by the Assessors.

Be it further enacted, That the said corpo-SECT. 2. Number of Fire ration may choose annually from five to nine fire wardens, Wardens. who shall have exclusively all the authority within the limits of said corporation that town fire wardens now have or may hereafter have in their respective towns.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Prudential Committee under the by-laws of said corporation shall Power of com- have exclusively the same power of appointing Engine men to the several Engines belonging to said corporation that the Selectmen of towns have to appoint Engine men to Engines belonging to their respective towns.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the third and fourth sections of the Act, passed January twenty-second, eighteen hundred and thirty-six, to which this is additional be and they hereby are repealed, and that this Act shall take effect immediately after the passage thereof.

tor.

sue warrant.

mittee.

Part of former Acts repealed.